The recitals contained in the preamble of this Ordinance are hereby incorporated 
herein by reference and adopted as findings of the City Council of the City of 
Columbia, Illinois, as though fully set forth herein. 

Section 2. The City is hereby authorized to borrow the principal sum of Six Million Nine 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,900,000.00) from the Bank of Belleville for the 
corporate purpose of acquiring the Property located at 11800 Old Bluff Road, 
Columbia, Illinois. 

Section 3. The borrowing authorized by this Ordinance shall be on substantially the 
following terms: 
• Principal Amount: